

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

DAVID ABBO, an Individual; COLORADO TOYZ, INC., a Colorado Corporation, WIRELESS PHONES, LLC., a Colorado Limited Liability Corporation,) Lower Court Case No. 07-082804-CK
) Court of Appeals Case No. 304185
) Supreme Court Case No. 149536
)
Plaintiffs/Appellees)
vs.)
)
WIRELESS TOYZ FRANCHISE, LLC, a Michigan Limited Liability Company, JOE BARBAT, an Individual; RICHARD SIMTOB, and Individual; JSB ENTERPRISES, INC., A Michigan Corporation, a/k/a WT, Inc., a Delaware Corporation; and JACK BARBAT, and Individual, Jointly and Severally,)
)
Defendants/Appellants)

JOHN T. HERMANN (P-52858)
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellees
2684 West Eleven Mile Road
Berkley, MI 48072
(248) 591-9291

BRIAN WITUS (P-53062)
DEREK D. MCLEOD (P-66299)
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellants
2767 Franklin Road, Suite 2500
Southfield, MI 48034
(248) 351-3000

PLAINTIFF/APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF PURSUANT TO THE COURT'S ORDER OF MAY 29, 2015

Dated: August 7, 2015

/s/ John T. Herman

JOHN T. HERMANN (P52858)
Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellees
2684 West Eleven Mile Road
Berkley, MI 48042
(248) 591-2300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... viii

RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

LAW AND ARGUMENT 16

I. THE MERGER AND INTEGRATION CLAUSE CONTAINED IN THE FRANCHISE
 AGEEMENTS DO NOT DEFEAT PLAINTIFFS' CAUSE OF ACTION FOR SILENT
 FRAUD 20

 A. The plain language of the merger and integration clause conatined in the
 franchise and development agent agreement only apply to prior
 agreements or understandings between the parties
 20

 B. In light of *Titan v Hyten*, Plaintiffs were not required to show evidence of
 reasonable reliance in order to succeed on their claim of silent fraud
 27

 C. Plaintiffs adequately raised the issues of false token and/or fraud in the
 inducement exceptions to a valid merger and integration clause such that
 the contractual disclaimers do not bar the introduction of oral
 representations to support their claim for silent fraud
 28

 D. Plaintiffs presented sufficient evidence as to the false token and/or fraud in
 the inducement exceptions such that the merger and integration clause did
 not bar their claim for silent fraud as a matter of law
 30

 E. Plaintiff presented sufficient evidence to support they jury's findings that
 Defendants were liable for silent fraud
 32

F. Plaintiffs presented sufficient evidence that they relied upon the misrepresentations and/or omissions of the Defendants in entering into the franchise agreements 34

G. Since the jury found that Plaintiffs presented clear and convincing evidence that the actions of the Defendants failed to include a statement of material fact necessary not to make the statements misleading under the circumstances in which they were made, the merger and integration clauses are void and unenforceable as a matter of law 35

H. Since Defendants were under a legal obligation to disclose all material facts necessary to make the statements regarding the offering and sale of a franchise not misleading, Defendants had a duty to disclose information about the known true impact of "hits," chargebacks, and co-op on a franchise operation 37

II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE MICHIGAN FRANCHISE PROTECTION ACT DOES NOT EVIDENCE A LEGISLATIVE INTENT TO PREEMPT OTHER COMMON LAW CAUSES OF ACTION BETWEEN A FRANCHISOR AND FRANCHISEE 38

STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT 40

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Abbo v Wireless Toyz Franchise</i> , Unpublished Opinion of the Court of Appeals 2014 Mich App LEXIS 846 (Mich Ct App May 13, 2004)	3
<i>Arim v General Motors Corp</i> , 206 Mich App 178; 520 NW2d 695 (1994)	31
<i>Aroma Wines & Equip, Inc v Columbian Distrib Servs</i> , 2015 Mich LEXIS 1433 (Mich. June 17, 2015)	39
<i>Attard v Citizens Ins Co of America</i> , 237 Mich App 311; 602 NW2d 633 (1999)	15
<i>Barclae v Zarb</i> , 300 Mich App 455; 834 NW2d 100 (2013)	17, 18, 24, 27
<i>Banek Inc v Yogurt Ventures USA, Inc</i> , 6 F 3d 357, 361 (6 th Cir 1993)	35
<i>Belle Isle Grill Corp v Detroit</i> , 256 Mich App 463; 666 NW2d 271 (2003)	18
<i>Bell v Merritt</i> , 118 Mich App 414, 325 NW 2d 443 (1982)	16
<i>Board of County Road Comm'rs v Bera</i> , 373 Mich 310, 129 NW 2d 427 (1964)	16
<i>Candler v Heiho</i> 208 Mich 115; 175 NW 141 (1919)	18, 20
<i>Cf. Sautter v Ney</i> 365 Mich 360, 363-364; 112 NW2d 509 (1961)	19
<i>Chiles v Machine Shop, Inc</i> 238 Mich App 462, 469; 606 NW2d 398 (1999).....	15
<i>Clement-Rowe v Michigan Health Care Corp</i> , 212 Mich App 503; 538 NW2d 20 (1995)	31
<i>Custom Data Solutions, Inc v Preferred Capital, Inc</i> , 274 Mich App 239; 733 NW2d 102 (2006)	18

<i>Diamond Computer Systems, Inc v SBC Communications, Inc</i> , 424 F Supp 2d 970, (ED Mich 2006)	24
<i>Forge v Smith</i> , 458 Mich 198; 580 NW2d 876 (1998)	15
<i>Foreman v Foreman</i> , 266 Mich App 132, 136; 701 NW2d 167 (2005).....	15
<i>General Aviation, Inc v Cessna Aircraft Co</i> , 13 F 3d 178, (6 th Cir 1993)	35
<i>Green v Evans</i> , 156 Mich App 145, 401 NW 2d 250 (1985)	15
<i>Jones v Powell</i> , 227 Mich App 662, 577 NW 2d 130 (1998)	15
<i>Hamade v Sunoco</i> , 271 Mich App 145; 721 NW 2d 233 (2006)	23, 24
<i>Hi-Way Motor Co v International Harvester Co</i> , 398 Mich 330; 247 NW2d 813 (1976)	20
<i>Iron Co v Sundberg, Carlson & Assoc, Inc</i> , 222 Mich App 120; 564 NW 2d 78 (1997)	30
<i>Kassab v Michigan Basic Property Ins Ass'n</i> 441 Mich 443, 442; 491 NW2d 545 (1992)	20
<i>Kraft v Detroit Entm't, LLC</i> , 261 Mich App 534; 683 NW2d 200 (2004)	38, 39
<i>Lorenzo v Noel</i> , 206 Mich App 682; 522 NW2d 724 (1994)	31
<i>Mable Clearly Trust v Edwards-Marlah Muzyl Trust</i> , 262 Mich App 485; 686 NW2d 770 (2004)	20
<i>M & D, Inc v McConkey [McConkey I]</i> , 226 Mich App 801; 573 NW2d 281 (1997).....	18, 31
<i>Merkur Steel Supply, Inc v Detroit</i> , 261 Mich App 116; 680 NW2d 485 (2004)	15
<i>Martino v Cottman Transmission Sys</i> ,	

218 Mich App 54; 554 NW 2d 17 (1996)	35
<i>Mitchell v Dahlberg</i> , 215 Mich App 718; 547 NW2d 74 (1996)	31
<i>Morris Pumps v Centerline Piping, Inc</i> , 273 Mich App 187; 729 NW2d 898 (2006)	39
<i>NAG Enterprises, Inc v All State Enterprises, Inc</i> , 407 Mich 407, 410; 285 NW2d 770 (1979)	7
<i>Nieves v Bell Industries, Inc</i> , 204 Mich App 459; 517 NW2d 235 (1994)	20
<i>Pakideh v Franklin Commercial Mortgage Group Inc</i> , 213 Mich App 636; 540 NW2d 777 (1995)	15
<i>Papin v Demski</i> , 383 Mich 561, 570; 177 NW2d 166 (1970)	19
<i>Phinney v Perlmutter</i> , 222 Mich App 513, 564 NW 2d 532 (1997)	16
<i>Pontiac School Dist v Miller Canfield Paddock & Stone</i> , 221 Mich App 602; 563 NW2d 693 (1997), <i>leave granted</i> , 457 Mich 871, 586 NW 2d 918 (1998)	15
<i>Reed v Yackell</i> , 473 Mich 520; 703 NW 2d 1 (2005)	15
<i>SEC v Conaway</i> , 2009 US Dist LEXIS 26588 (ED Mich 2009)	36
<i>Smith v Stolberg</i> , 231 Mich App 256; 586 NW2d 103 (1998)	30
<i>Star Insurance Co v Meadowbrook Insurance Group</i> , 392 F Supp 2d 927, (ED Mich 2005)	16, 17, 18
<i>Titan Insurance Company v Hyten</i> 491 Mich 547; 817 NW2d 562 (2012)	ii, 4, 16-20, 23, 24, 27, 28, 34
<i>Troyanowski v Village of Kent City</i> 175 Mich App 271, 223, 437 NW2d 266 (1988)	15
<i>UAW-GM Human resource Center v KSL Recreation Corporation</i> , 228 Mich App 486; 579 NW 2d 411 (1998)	16, 17, 18

Webb v First of Michigan Corp,
 195 Mich App 470; 491 NW2d 851 (1992) 20

Zander v Ogihara Corp,
 213 Mich App 438, 540 NW 2d 702 (1995) 15

STATUTES

MCL 432.203(3) 38, 39
 MCL 445.1501 1, 35
 MCL 445.1503(2) 35
 MCL 445.1504 31
 MCL 445.1505 31, 35, 37
 MCL 445.1525 37
 MCL 445.1527(b) 37
 MCL 445.1534 4, 38, 39

COURT RULES

MCR 2.111(B)(1)..... 30
 MCR 2.116(C)(10)..... 1
 MCR 7.302(H)(1) 3
